

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

JOHANNA BETH McDONOUGH,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

ANOKA COUNTY, ET AL.
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota
Case No. 0:13-cv-01889 (DSD/FLN)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT JOHANNA BETH McDONOUGH

Jonathan A. Strauss (#0279602)
Sonia Miller-Van Oort, #278087
Lorenz F. Fett (#196769)
Kenn H. Fukuda, #389301
12 South Sixth Street, Suite 1242
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612.756.7100
Email: jons@sapientialaw.com
Email: soniamv@sapientialaw.com
Email: larryf@sapientialaw.com
Email: kennf@sapientialaw.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 7

 I. MCDONOUGH IS A KNOWN AND RECOGNIZABLE
 PERSON IN HER COMMUNITY 8

 II. MCDONOUGH PROVIDED HER PERSONAL INFORMATION TO
 COMMISSIONERS 8

 III. LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICERS MADE STRAY COMMENTS TO
 MCDONOUGH IN THE PAST THAT DID NOT MAKE SENSE TO
 HER AT THE TIME, BUT NOW APPEAR TO RELATE TO THE
 ISSUES IN THIS CASE 9

 IV. MCDONOUGH’S INFORMATION WAS ILLEGALLY
 OBTAINED..... 10

 V. MUNICIPALITIES ACTIVELY CONCEALED INFORMATION
 RELATING TO THEIR ILLEGAL ACCESSES 13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW 19

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN FINDING
 MCDONOUGH’S DPPA CLAIM NOT PLAUSIBLE..... 20

 A. Municipalities Must Have a Permissible Purpose to Lawfully
 Access Anyone’s Personal Information..... 20

B.	McDonough’s Allegations Specifically Allege that Municipalities Obtained Her Private Data For a Purpose Not Permitted.	25
C.	The Pleading Burden Proposed by the District Court Unfairly Presents a Different Standard Because Law Enforcement is Involved.	28
D.	The District Court Relied on Inapposite Cases to Reach its Conclusion.....	29
E.	McDonough’s Complaint is Plausible	32
II.	THE DPPA’S STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SHOULD BE GOVERNED BY THE DISCOVERY RULE.....	34
A.	The Default Rule for Statute of Limitations is the Discovery Rule	34
B.	Congress Never Intended to Modify §1658(a)’s Application of the Discovery Rule With the Inclusion of §1658(b).....	40
C.	Public Policy Supports the Applicability Of the Discovery Rule.....	45
III.	COMMISSIONERS SHOULD BE LIABLE FOR THEIR DISCLOSURE OF MCDONOUGH’S PRIVATE DATA	51
A.	Congress Intended for State Officials to Have Responsibilities Under the DPPA for Which They Would be Accountable and Liable.	52
B.	Both the Statutory Construction of §2721, as Well as Directly Relevant DPPA Case Law, Support this Court’s Interpretation that “Knowingly” Modifies Only Disclosure.	55
C.	This Court has Interpreted “Knowingly” to Modify Only the Act Requirement (Not the Purpose Requirement) in a Similarly Worded Statute.....	58

D. Regardless of the “Knowingly” Issue, Commissioners are Liable Under the DPPA, Because they Knew the System they Established Never Required an Ascertainment of Purpose59

CONCLUSION63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805).....	36
<i>Amy v. City of Watertown</i> , 130 U.S. 320 (1889)	45
<i>Andersen v. U.S. Dept. of Housing and Urban Dev.</i> , 678 F.3d 626 (8 th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	19
<i>Bailey v. Glover</i> , 88 U.S. 342 (1874).....	46
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	25
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Best v. Berard</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 933 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	57
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Carsanaro v. Bloodhound Techs., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1104901 (Del. CH. Mar. 15, 2013).....	37
<i>Chang v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 599 F.3d 718 (7 th Cir. 2010).....	43, 47
<i>Clement v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 2012 WL 6720701 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 27, 2012)	47
<i>Comcast of Ill. X v. Multi-Vision Elecs., Inc.</i> , 491 F.3d 938 (8 th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	23
<i>Cook v. ACS</i> , 663 F.3d 989 (8th Cir. 2011)	63
<i>Dique v. New Jersey State Police</i> , 603 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2010)	35

<i>Disabled in Action of Penn. v. Se. Penn. Trans. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3 rd Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Donell v. Mojtahedian</i> , 2013 WL 5143035 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 12, 2013).....	37
<i>English v. Parker</i> , 2011 WL 1842890 (M.D.Fla. May 16, 2011)	44, 45
<i>Erickson v. Pardus</i> , 551 U.S. 89 (2007)	19
<i>Fayemi v. Offerman</i> , 99 Fed. Appx. 480 (4 th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Fourco Glass Co. v. Transmirra Prods. Corp.</i> , 353 U.S. 222 (1957).....	42
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Softech International</i> , 2013 WL 3939442 (2 nd Cir. Jul. 31, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gracyk v. West Publ. Co.</i> , 660 F.3d 275 (7th Cir. 2011).....	63
<i>Gross v. Max</i> , 906 F.Supp.2d 802 (N.D. Ind. 2012).....	43, 47
<i>Harman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	24
<i>In re LIBOR-based Fin. Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1285338, (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2013)	40
<i>In re Monumental Life Ins. Co., Indus. Life Ins. Litig.</i> , 365 F.3d 408 (5 th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>In re The City of New York</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir 2010)	30
<i>In re Weldeabzghi</i> , 2013 WL 717755 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013)	40, 42
<i>Izaak Walton League of Am. v. Kimberll</i> , 558 F.3d at 759 (8 th Cir. 2009).....	40, 47
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 898 F. Supp. 1360 (D. Neb. 1995)	58

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 97 F.3d 1121 (8 th Cir. 1996)	58, 59
<i>Loudner v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 896 (8 th Cir.1997)	40
<i>Kansas City, Mo. v. Fed. Pac. Elec. Co.</i> , 310 F.2d 271 (8 th Cir. 1962)	45
<i>Koch v. Christie’s Int’l PLC</i> , 699 F.3d 141(2 nd Cir. 2012)	40
<i>Kost v. Hunt</i> , No. 13-583 (JNE/TNL), 2013 WL 5566045 at *4 (D. Minn. Oct. 8, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kronisch v. U.S.</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d. Cir. 1998)	48
<i>Lancaster v. City of Pleasanton</i> , No. C-12-05267, 2013 WL 5182949 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 13, 2013).....	31, 32
<i>Mallak v. Aitkin County</i> , 13-CV-02119 (DFW/LIB) 2014 WL 1285807 (March 31, 2014)	33
<i>Mangum v. Action Collection Services</i> , 575 F.3d 935 (9 th Cir. 2009).....	35
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2191 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Maverick Transportation, LLC v. U.S. Department of Labor</i> , 739 F.3d 1149 (8 th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.</i> , 663 F.3d 926 (7 th Cir. 2011).....	42
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 697 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010)	45
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	55, 60
<i>Pichler v. UNITE</i> , 542 F.2d 380 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>aff’g</i> 228 F.R.D. 230 (E.D. Pa. 2005)	56
<i>Rios v. Direct Mail Express, Inc.</i> , 435 F.Supp.2d 1199 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	57

<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000)	34
<i>Senne v. Village of Pallatine, Illinois</i> , 695 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2012)	57
<i>S.E.C. v. Amerindo Inv. Advisors, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 405339, (Feb. 3, 2014)	39
<i>S.E.C. v. Pentagon Capital Management PLC</i> , 725 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Smythe v. City of Onamia</i> , 2013 WL 2443849	21, 33, 44
<i>Taylor v. Acxion Corp.</i> , 612 F.3d 325 (5 th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Torres Ramirez v. Bemudez Garcia</i> , 898 F.2d 224 (1 st Cir. 1990)	47
<i>TRW, Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	45
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	34
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	47
<i>U.S. S.E.C. v. Geswein</i> , 2014 WL 861317 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 5, 2014)	39
<i>U.S. v. \$7,599,358.09</i> , 2013 WL 3086107 (D. N.J. June 18, 2013)	37
<i>United States v. Welden</i> , 377 U.S. 95 (1964)	42
<i>U.S. ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8 th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>U.S. v. Boykin</i> , 679 F.2d 1240 (8 th Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 459 F.3d 565 (5 th Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Welch v. Theodorides-Bustle</i> , 677 F.Supp.2d 1283 (N.D. Fla.2010)	33, 51, 61
<i>White v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , No. 08-60771-CIV, s2009 WL 1298353 (S.D. Fl. May 8, 2009).....	30

Statutes

7 U.S.C. §2540

15 U.S.C. §1540

18 U.S.C. §2721*passim*

18 U.S.C. §2724*passim*

18 U.S.C. §2725*passim*

26 U.S.C. §743158

28 U.S.C. §246239

28 U.S.C. §1658*passim*

28 U.S.C. §240140

28 U.S.C. §13311

28 U.S.C. §12911

28 U.S.C. §246239

28 U.S.C. §743158

42 U.S.C. §19837

Legislative History

103 Cong. Rec. E2747 (Nov. 3, 1993).....53

103 Cong. Rec. S15765 (Nov. 16, 1993).....53

103 Cong. Rec. S15762 (Nov. 16, 1993).....54

136 Cong. Rec. S17570-0241

138 Cong. Rec. H1785-01 (1992).....	50
139 Cong. Rec. S15745-01 S15763 (1993).....	50
148 Cong. Rec. S7350-04	41

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) (2012).....	19
-------------------------------------	----

Other Sources

John Koerner, <i>Between Healthy and Hartman: Probable Cause in Retaliatory Arrest Cases</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 755 (May 2009)	24
George Orwell, <i>Nineteen Eighty-Four</i> 3-4 (Martin Secker & Warburg Ltd. 1949).....	49
